Quarterly Stress Tests

Residential Mortgage Pandbrieven Programme

NBB Stress Tests

Cover Test Scenario Inflows Outflows Total
Stresstest 1 Interest Rate Increase + 200 2,916,292,680 2,324,376,815 591,915,865
Stresstest 2 Interest Rate Decrease - 200 2,865,077,936 2,324,376,815 540,701,121
Stresstest 3 Prepayment (CPR =10 %) 2,753,116,359 2,324,376,815 428,739,544
Stresstest 4 Prepayment (CPR =20 %) 2,687,513,661 2,324,376,815 363,136,846
Stresstest 5 Prepayment (CPR =30 %) 2,650,743,176 2,324,376,815 326,366,362
Stresstest 6 Prepayment (CPR =40 %) 2,627,639,610 2,324,376,815 303,262,796
Stresstest 7 Property Value Decline -10% 2,873,722,210 2,324,376,815 549,345,395
Stresstest 8 Property Value Decline -20% 2,839,647,224 2,324,376,815 515,270,409
Stresstest 9 Property Value Decline -20% + Additional Loss 1 % 2,816,198,811 2,324,376,815 491,821,996

Liquidity Test Scenario Inflows Outflows Total
Stresstest 1 Interest Rate Increase + 200 291,236,550 10,094,773 281,141,778
Stresstest 2 Interest Rate Decrease - 200 290,005,005 10,094,773 279,910,232
Stresstest 3 Prepayment (CPR =10 %) 290,166,709 10,094,773 280,071,936
Stresstest 4 Prepayment (CPR =20 %) 289,742,948 10,094,773 279,648,176
Stresstest 5 Prepayment (CPR =30 %) 289,333,832 10,094,773 279,239,059
Stresstest 6 Prepayment (CPR =40 %) 288,938,795 10,094,773 278,844,022
Stresstest 7 Property Value Decline -10% 290,605,701 10,094,773 280,510,928
Stresstest 8 Property Value Decline -20% 290,605,701 10,094,773 280,510,928
Stresstest 9 Property Value Decline -20% + Additional Loss 1 % 290,605,701 10,094,773 280,510,928

CPR Stress Graph

Factor 1 2 3 4
CPR % 10 20 30 40

Description Stress Tests

Stress Test 1 Interest Rate Increase 200 basispoints:
this test will increase the interest income for all variable rate loans and will increase interest costs on covered bonds with variable rate. Loans
and covered bonds that are fixed rate are not impacted.

Stress Test 2 Interest Rate Decrease 200 basispoints:
this test will decrease the interest income for all variable rate loans and will decrease interest costs on covered bonds with variable rate. Loans
and covered bonds that are fixed rate are not impacted.

Cover Test Scenario Value Cover
Assets (Art. 6 RD)

Value Primary
Cover Assets (Art.

6 RD)

Nominal Value
covered bonds

Primary Cover
Assets Test (Min.

85%)

Overcollateral
Test  (Min.105%)

Stresstest 1 Interest Rate Increase + 200 2,532,729,298 2,395,621,071 2,250,000,000 106.47% 112.57%
Stresstest 2 Interest Rate Decrease - 200 2,532,729,298 2,395,621,071 2,250,000,000 106.47% 112.57%
Stresstest 3 Prepayment (CPR =10 %) 2,532,729,298 2,395,621,071 2,250,000,000 106.47% 112.57%
Stresstest 4 Prepayment (CPR =20 %) 2,532,729,298 2,395,621,071 2,250,000,000 106.47% 112.57%
Stresstest 5 Prepayment (CPR =30 %) 2,532,729,298 2,395,621,071 2,250,000,000 106.47% 112.57%
Stresstest 6 Prepayment (CPR =40 %) 2,532,729,298 2,395,621,071 2,250,000,000 106.47% 112.57%
Stresstest 7 Property Value Decline -10% 2,516,024,535 2,378,916,308 2,250,000,000 105.73% 111.82%
Stresstest 8 Property Value Decline -20% 2,481,949,549 2,344,841,322 2,250,000,000 104.22% 110.31%
Stresstest 9 Property Value Decline -20% + Additional Loss 1 % 2,458,501,136 2,321,392,908 2,250,000,000 103.17% 109.27%

Stress Test 3 to 6 CPR of XX%: this test will assume a CPR rate of XX%:
Because repayments on cover assets are also part of the cover pool in the category of the repaid cover asset (Royal Decree art. 3 §2), the
effect of this stress test is limited to loss of interest income on the prepaid part of the loan. The levels of CPR are linked to the internal CPR
model of the Bank. As long as this model indicates a level below 10%, the stress test will use the stress levels 10% to 40% in steps of 10%. In
case the model increases its estimation above 10%,  the stress test will use increased levels, starting at the nearest round-up of 5%.